

Ramesh Kumar Vs. Nishawar Singh

**Application for refunding the ad-volerum Court fee of Rs.16,000/-
affixed with the plaint in the above noted suit.**

Present:- Sh. SR Bansal, Advocate, counsel for applicant.

Heard on the application moved by applicant/plaintiff for refund of ad-valorem court fee affixed on the plaint. Alongwith this application, copy of order dated 26.01.2026 has also been produced, vide which the present case was dismissed as withdrawn in the Lok Adalat and court fee was ordered to be refunded as per rules. The applicant has also placed on record copy of Fees/Stamp Papers of Rs.16,000/- alongwith this application. As per report of Record Clerk, Court fee of Rs.16,000/- in original is affixed on the plaint. Since the case has already been decided in the Lok Adalat held on 26.01.2026 and court fee affixed on the plaint was ordered to be refunded as per rules, so the plaintiff/applicant is entitled for the refund of court fee affixed on the plaint. Accordingly, the concerned Ahlmad/Official is directed to return the original Court Fees/Stamp Papers affixed on the plaint to the plaintiff/applicant against proper receipt, verification and identification, for the refund of court fee, subject to placing on record certified copies of the said stamp papers with the case file. Concerned Ahlmad/Official is also directed to issue requisite certificate regarding refund of court fee. The instant application is disposed off accordingly. The papers of this application be attached with the main case file and the file be consigned to the record room, Samana after due compliance.

Date of order: 12.05.2026.
(Varinder Singh, Stenographer-II)

(Mandeep Singh), PCS
Addl. Civil Judge (Sr. Division)
Samana/UID No.PB0409)